GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4454
ANSWERED ON:22.04.2013

NGOS WORKING FOR YOUTH DEVELOPMENT
Karunakaran Shri P.;Rajesh Shri M. B.

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has allocated funds under various schemes for youth development;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the amount allocated and expenditure incurred during the last three years, State-wise and year-wise;

(c) whether few schemes for youth development are also being operationalised through Non-Governmental Organizations (NGOs);
(d) if so, the details of such NGOs, State-wise; and

(e) the funds allocated to such NGOs for various Youth Development Schemes, State-wise and scheme-wise ?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS (SHRIJITENDRA SINGH)
(@) & (b): Yes, Madam. Youth Development Schemes are implemented through National Service Scheme

(NSS), National Programme for Youth and Adolescent Development (NPYAD), Youth Hostel (YH) and Scheme of Scouting & Guiding.
Under the Scheme NPYAD, YH and Scouting & Guiding, funds are not released state-wise, however, under NSS, funds are released to the State Governments/UTs. The details of funds released under NSS during last three years, state-wise is at Annexure-l. The details of fund released under Schemes of NPYAD, YH and Scouting & Guiding are as under :-

(Rs. in crore)

Name of the Scheme Funds allocation

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13

NPYAD 26.37 22.33 21.31

Scouting & Guiding 2.00 1.00 1.50

(c) to (e):Yes Madam. The scheme NPYAD provides for financial assistance in the form of grant-in-aid under five programmes namely Youth Leadership and personality development, promotion of National Integration, Promotion of Adventure, Development and Empowerment of Adolescents and Technical and Resource Development. Out of the above activities, Youth leadership and Personality Developmentand Technical and Resource Development are implemented exclusively through Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan (NYKS) and Rajiv Gandhi National Institute for Youth Development (RGNIYD) respectively. Under the scheme, financial assistance is provided to All India NGO/other voluntary organizations working in the field of youth development, autonomous organizations under the administrative control of the Government and State Government Organisations, Universities and other Educational institutions etc. The scheme beneficiaries are Youth in the age group of 13-35 years and Adolescents in the age group of


10-19 years. Under the scheme, funds released during 2012-13 is at Annexure-Il.
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